

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	RES 29	S PH 15-	Version: 1			
Туре:	Resolution-Public Hearing		Status:	Passed		
				In control:	Housing & Redevelopment Au	ıthority
				Final action:	1/28/2015	
Title:	Approval of the Sale and Conveyance of the Parcel Located at 846 University Avenue, and Authorization to Approve the Expenditures for 846 University Rehabilitation, under the Inspiring Communities Program, Summit-University, District 8, Ward 1.					
Sponsors:	Dai Thao					
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. Board Report, 2. Attachment B - Background, 3. Attachment C - Map, 4. Attachment D - Project Summary, 5. Attachment E - Sources & Uses, 6. Attachment F - Public Purpose, 7. Attachment G - District Profile					
Date	Ver.	Action By		Ac	tion	Result
1/28/2015	1	Housing Authority	& Redevelopme	nt Ao	lopted	Pass

Approval of the Sale and Conveyance of the Parcel Located at 846 University Avenue, and Authorization to Approve the Expenditures for 846 University Rehabilitation, under the Inspiring Communities Program, Summit-University, District 8, Ward 1.

WHEREAS, the Housing and Redevelopment Authority of the City of Saint Paul, Minnesota (HRA), has duly adopted and there is now lawfully in effect in the City of Saint Paul, Minnesota, a City Wide Comprehensive/Redevelopment Plan (Plan) providing for the acquisition, clearance and resale of land for redevelopment which includes the Summit-University District 8 area within the Plan and the City Consolidated Five-Year Plan; and

WHEREAS, on November 19, 2008 the City Council approved by Resolution 08-1270 the NSP plan and its submission to HUD for \$4.3 million in funding and on January 28, 2009 the City received a letter from HUD approving the NSP Plan and funding; and

WHEREAS, on January 28, 2009, the City Council approved by Resolution 09-103 the NSP plan and its submission to Minnesota Housing for \$6.3 million in funding and it was approved February 23, 2009; and

WHEREAS, on February 25, 2009 the HRA approved the Neighborhood Stabilization Program and Rebuilding Plan 2009-2013 under Invest Saint Paul Initiative and approved a budget amendment to carry out Programs/Plans which included the acquisition of properties in designated ISP/NSP areas; and

WHEREAS, on March 24, 2010, by Resolution 10-3/24-3 the HRA accepted and approved the budget for NSP 2 funds (\$18.0 million) to continue to carry out activities under the NSP Rebuilding Plan 2009-2013; and

WHEREAS, on February 23, 2011, by Resolution 11-387 and on April 20, 2011, by Resolution 11-623 the City Council accepted and approved budget for NSP 3 funds (\$3.1 million) to continue to carry out activities under the NSP Rebuilding Plan 2009-2013; and

WHEREAS, on July 24, 2013, by Resolution 13-1097 the HRA approved the HRA Land Disposition Strategy to address 240 HRA-owned parcels through development and redevelopment; and

WHEREAS, the increased economic stress these neighborhoods are under due to high vacancy and foreclosures demands a strategic investment strategy in accordance with the Inspiring Communities Program to addresses the issues and concerns identified by affected communities through neighborhood outreach efforts; and

WHEREAS, the property at 846 University Avenue, St. Paul, MN ("Parcel") was acquired under the NSP Program on December 28, 2009, the house had been vacant and the community wanted to ensure it remained owner-occupied; and

WHEREAS, HRA is offering Inspiring Communities homes through a fair and open marketing process which complies with the Department of Housing and Urban Development's Fair Housing Advertising policy (Part 109) and fair marketing practices; and

WHEREAS, Greater Frogtown Community Development Corporation (GFCDC) wishes to purchase the Parcel which has not been rehabilitated by HRA and which parcel is available for purchase under the Inspiring Communities Program; and

WHEREAS, said proposal, pursuant to due notice thereof was published in the Saint Paul Pioneer Press on January 18, 2015 and a public hearing on said proposal and proposed sale and provisions thereof, was held on Wednesday, January 28, 2015 at 2:00 p.m., Central Daylight Time, third floor City Hall, 15 West Kellogg Boulevard, in the City of Saint Paul, Minnesota; and

WHEREAS, the HRA, pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 469.029 and 469.032 agrees to sell the Parcel for use in accordance with the Inspiring Communities Program, which meets the activities identified in the City Wide Redevelopment Plan and City Consolidated Plan; and

WHEREAS, the disposal price of the Parcel is in accordance with and subject to the restrictions of the Inspiring Communities Program, Neighborhood Stabilization Program, City Wide Redevelopment Plan and Consolidated Plan which takes into consideration the development/rehabilitation costs and the affordability costs of making this home available to a family at an income up to 120% of the area median income; and

WHEREAS, On October 9, 2013, HRA Resolution 13-1592 states that the properties that staff began developer negotiations with prior to July 24th, 2013 or where the HRA will act as direct developer are exempt from the RFP process, with 846 University listed as one of these properties, and GFCDC identified as developer; and

WHEREAS, in July 24, 2013, HRA Board anticipated that HRA will be using some of the disposition budget for the rehabilitation of this property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Housing and Redevelopment Authority of the City of Saint Paul, Minnesota as follows

1. That the Purchase Agreement submitted by GFCDC to purchase the Parcel located in District 8 Summit-University and within the Inspiring Communities Activity area hereby conforms to the objectives and specific requirements of the Inspiring Communities Program and meets the intended reuse as identified in the City Wide Comprehensive Plan and Consolidated Plan. The Parcel is legally described as:

Lot 12, Chute Brothers Division, No. 16, Ramsey County, Minnesota, Ramsey County, Minnesota.

File #: RES PH 15-29, Version: 1

2. That the method of disposition of the Parcel is in accordance with the Inspiring Communities Program, City Wide Redevelopment Plan and Consolidated Plan and is the appropriate method of making the Parcel available for redevelopment.

3. That the sale of Parcel in the amount of \$30,961.61 is satisfactory and in accordance with Sec. 469.032 and the Inspiring Communities Program requirements and use and restrictions are in conformance with the City Wide Redevelopment Plan and Consolidated Plan.

4. That GFCDC has the qualifications and financial resources to acquire the Parcel in accordance with the Inspiring Communities Program.

5. That the proposed disposal transaction by and between HRA and GFCDC is satisfactory in form and complies with the requirements of state and federal law for the Parcel.

6. That funds for Homebuyer Incentive Program to be used towards the acquisition of the Parcel in the amount of \$5,000 will be provided under the approved Inspiring Communities Program and will be secured with a Mortgage and Note against the Parcel to insure the Parcel remains owner-occupied and meets the affordability requirements under the Program.

8. That financing assistance is satisfactory and meets the terms and conditions of the funding requirements, and other obligations, and the execution and delivery of the said Mortgage documents and other required documents are hereby authorized by the Board of Commissioners of the HRA.

9. That HRA Board authorizes the use of subsidies in the total amount of \$211,682.97 for the rehabilitation of this property.

10. That the Executive Director of the HRA is hereby authorized to negotiate and execute a development agreement, to conclude the sale and conveyance of this Parcel. The Executive Director is further authorized to execute such other documents and instruments needed to close the sale of the Parcel.